
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), 

Daubeney, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and Hollyer 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24 September 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 

2019. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 23 September 2019.  Members of the 
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit 
of the committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 

 



 

  
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Attendance of Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Education   

(Pages 11 - 18) 

 The Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education will be in attendance to provide an update on his 
priorities and challenges for the 2019-20 municipal year. 
 

5. Local Area Teams - Update   (Pages 19 - 36) 
 This paper provides an update on the outcome of a multi-agency 

audit into early help arrangements. 
 

6. City of York Safeguarding Children Partnership 
(CYSCP) Update   

(Pages 37 - 44) 

 This report provides an update on the activity of City of York 
Safeguarding Children Partnership. 
 

7. Overview of Children's Services   (Pages 45 - 84) 
 The report will explain how the required improvements in City 

York Council children’s services will be achieved and what 
conditions must be put in place to ensure longstanding sustained 
change. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

8. Cultural Entitlement for Young People   (Pages 85 - 88) 
 This report provides an update on work to develop a cultural 

entitlement for young people. 
 

9. Work Plan   (Pages 89 - 92) 
 To consider the committee’s draft work plan for the municipal 

year 2019-20. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Louise Cook   
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email - louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 

 
 

 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 23 July 2019 

Present Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Webb (Vice-
Chair), Daubeney, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, 
Heaton and Hollyer 

  

 
9. Declarations of Interest  

 
Cllr Taylor declared a personal non prejudicial interest as he 
was a non-Executive Director of Make it York.  
 
Cllr Daubeney declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 5, York Museums Trust Report Against Core 
Partnership Objectives January to June 2019, in that he was a 
Trustee of York Museums Trust. 
 

10. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 25 June 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
11. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

12. Attendance of the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Communities  
 
The Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Communities was 
in attendance to provide an update on his priorities and 
challenges for the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 
The Executive Member highlighted key points around his 
portfolio area and he thanked council officers and Heads of 
Service for supporting him in his new executive role. He 
expressed gratitude to the Head of Community and Equalities, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

who had re
[...]
llr Hollyer 
or both should more than one nomination be 
permitted.  
  

Reason:  To understand and help tackle issues related to food 
poverty in York. 

 
17. Work Plan  

 
The Committee considered its draft work plan for the municipal 
year 2019-20. 
 
Following discussion, it was noted that: 

 Finance and performance monitoring reports were to be 
received on a bi-annual basis. 

 The County Lines report expected on the 28 October 2019 
Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee agenda should also be circulated to Members 
of this Committee and that Members be invited to 
contribute to the County Lines discussion at that meeting. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 

Page 7



 

18. Scrutiny of York Learning  
 
Members considered a report that proposed strengthened 
scrutiny arrangements for York Learning through the 
establishment of a Stakeholder Governance Board to support 
the strategic leadership of the service. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer gave an update and confirmed that the 
recommendations within the report were not constitutionally in 
line with the Children, Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee’s remit so the report was just for noting. 
Members were informed that appointments to Committees were 
agreed at Annual Council and that Staffing Matters & Urgency 
Committee had the authority to deal with any in year changes 
and appointments to any Committees or outside bodies.  
 
The Assistant Director of Communities and Equalities 
highlighted the background to the proposals and informed 
Members that the new Board would produce a report for this 
Committee to consider annually on the performance of York 
Learning and that Members could comment on the proposed 
terms of reference for the new Board. 
 
The Acting Head of York Learning highlighted how the proposed 
strengthened scrutiny arrangements must demon
[...]
ance 

information 

 

● To improve performance in Troubled Families working 

 

● To strengthen workforce development across the partnership to 

include the introduction of a new Threshold Document to 

strengthen safeguarding practice. 

 
Author of report 

Executive Member for Children, Young People & Education 

Cllr Ian Cuthbertson 

 

Page 16



 

Abbreviations  

FE- Further Education 

LEP- Local Enterprise Partnerships 

MASH- Multi Agency 

Ofsted- Office for Standards in Education   

SEND- Special Educational Needs and Disability  

SMART Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Relevant and Time based 

YSAB – York Schools and Academies Board  

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee  

24 September 2019 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 

 

  Local Area Teams - Update 

Summary 

1. In March 2019 the Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee received an update on Local Area Teams and wider early 
help arrangements. 

2. The scrutiny committee asked to be updated on the outcome of a multi-
agency audit into early help arrangements. This paper provides that 
update and covers: 

a. Findings from the multi-agency audit into early help 
arrangements. 

b. How this audit is informing the review of early help 
arrangements and the development of a new early help 
strategy. 

c. The next steps in reviewing and revising the early help offer in 
York. 

Background 

3. We know that for many children, young people and families York is a 
great place to live and grow up. However we also know that this isn’t the 
story for everyone. Still too often challenges and emerging difficulties in 
families lives mean children don’t achieve their full potential. In some 
cases these challenges grow, meaning that families need more intrusive 
and higher level interventions. The purpose of early help is to identify
[...]
arly help arrangements in the city have a 
key role to play in any improvement journey following the visit. As such 
the early help review must be seen in the context of its impact on 
demand management for statutory services. 

 

 

Page 20



 

Multi-agency Early Help Audit  

8. The YorOK board and Early Help Partnership instigated a multi-agency 
audit of early help arrangements in spring 2019. Working Together 2018 
sets the expectations for all partners in relation to early help it was 
agreed to use this as a framework for the multi-agency audit. A copy of 
the audit used with partners is attached as Annex 1. 

9. An extract from Working Together 2018 is shown below. 

a. “Providing early help is more effective in promoting the welfare 
of children than reacting later.  Early help means providing 
support as soon as a problem emerges, at any point in a child’s 
life, from the foundation years through to the teenage years. 
Early help  can also prevent further problems arising; for 
example, if it is provided as part of a support  plan where a child 
has returned home to their family from care, or in families where 
there  are emerging parental mental health issues or drug and 
alcohol misuse. Effective early help relies upon local 
organisations and agencies working together to: 

i. identify children and families who would benefit from early 
help 

ii. undertake an assessment of the need for early help 

iii. provide targeted early help services to address the 
assessed needs of a child and their family which focuses 
on activity to improve the outcomes for the child. 

10. The early help audit asked different agencies to self-report about their 
role in relation to early help and the overall early help offer in the city. 
This is instead of seeking feedback on a single agency or service within 
that wider offer. As such the audit is broadly qualitative in nature rather 
than quantitative.  

11. There were 92 responses to the audit. Responses came from a
[...]
ions in support for families with 
universal and emerging need were highlighted. This would 
equate to levels 1 and 2 of need in the table shown in 
paragraph six.  

b. Mental health – The value of early help initiatives in tackling 
emerging mental health / emotional issues was recognised. 
However practitioners reported concern that access to timely 
support remained difficult. 

c. Information / Information sharing – Responses reflected 
concern that information sharing needed to be more robust. 
This reflected earlier comments about some agencies being 
unaware of what other services were working with families.  

30. There is a very diverse range of “interventions” that exists across the city 
in different agencies. The review of early help should consider: 

a. Agreeing and supporting the deployment of common 
interventions across agencies. 

b. Improved information sharing and the re-introduction of the 
former ‘right early help lists’ would be beneficial. 

c. Improve information on the services / interventions available in 
the city. 

d. Common tools for measuring progress and evidencing impact. 

Next Steps 

31. The multi-agency early help audit has provided helpful insight into the 
perceptions of different agencies operating locally. The feedback has 
already been shared with the early help task and finish group, the early 
help partnership, the YOT Board and the YorOK board.  

32. As set out at the beginning of this paper there is a range of work being 
undertaken to inform the review of York’s early help offer. Any changes 
to the early help offer in York must support the wider improvement 
journey for safeguarding children. The next steps from here are that the 
early help task and finish group: 

a. Complete an impact review into current early help 
arrangements. 

Page 26



 

b. Complete a draft early help strategy, early help score card and 
action plan. These will be shared with the YorOK board for 
multi-agency sign-off. 

c. Ensure changes
[...]
es, at any  point in a child’s life, from the foundation years 

through to the teenage years. Early help  can also prevent further 

problems arising; for example, if it is provided as part of a support  plan 

where a child has returned home to their family from care, or in families 

where there  are emerging parental mental health issues or drug and 

alcohol misuse. Effective early help relies upon local organisations and 

agencies working together to:  

 Identify children and families who would benefit from early help 

 Undertake an assessment of the need for early help 

 Provide targeted early help services to address the assessed 

needs of a child and their family which focuses on activity to 

improve the outcomes for the child 

This audit is structured around these headings so that our early help 

work can be mapped back to Working Together requirements. 

Name of person completing this audit 

 

Contact details 

 

What agency are your responding on behalf of? 

 

Page 29



Annex 1 

Sector 

Local Authority  

Schools / Education  

Health (please specify)  

Police  

Voluntary and Community 
Sector 

 

Private  

IDENTIFY CHILDREN AND FAMILIES WHO WOULD BENEFIT 

FROM EARLY HELP 

Local organisations and agencies should have in place effective ways to 

identify emerging problems and potential unmet needs of individual 

children and families. Local authorities should work with organisations 

and agencies to develop joined- up early help services based on a clear 

understanding of local needs. This requires all practitioners, including 

those in universal services and those providing services to adults with 

children, to understand their role in identifying emerging problems and to 

share information with other practitioners to support early identification 

and assessment. 

Multi -agency training will be important in supporting this collective 

understanding of local need. Practitioners working in both universal 

services and speci
[...]
t below? 

Parents and children involved in crime or anti-social 
behaviour.  

 

Children who have not been attending school regularly.   

Page 35



Annex 1 

Children who need help: children of all ages, who need 
help, are identified as in need or are subject to a Child 
Protection Plan.  

 

Adults out of work or at risk of financial exclusion or young 
people at risk of worklessness.  

 

Families affected by domestic violence and abuse.   

Parents and children with a range of health problems.  

 

Abbreviations 

GP- General Practitioner  

JSNA- Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  

Page 36



 

 

  

 

   

Children, Education & Communities Policy & 

Scrutiny Committee 

24 September 2019 

 

City of York Safeguarding Children Partnership (CYSCP) Update 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the activity of City of York 

Safeguarding Children Partnership (CYSCP) (formerly Board 

(CYSCB)).  

Key Updates 

New safeguarding partnership arrangements 

2. In York the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) held its last 

meeting on 23 January 2019 and, as an Early Adopter’ of the new 

statutory arrangements, it became the City of York Safeguarding 

Children Partnership (CYSCP) on 1 April 2019.   

3. Full details of the new arrangements were published online at the 

beginning of February, having been checked and endorsed by the 

Department for Education. The document can be found here: 

http://www.saferchildrenyork.org.uk/about-the-cyscb.htm  

4. All local authorities who were not ‘Early Adopters’ had to have 

published their arrangements by June 2019 and all LSCBs will be 

replaced with the new statutory safeguarding partnership arrangements 

from September 2019.  

5. Prior to the new arrangements taking effect in York, lead officers from 

the key statutory partners had presented proposals for the new 

Partnership, to replace the Board, and these were agreed at the Board 

and signed off by the Chief Officers Reference and Ac
[...]
 and available at: http://www.saferchildrenyork.org.uk/annual-

reports-and-business-plan.htm  

Page 41

http://www.saferchildrenyork.org.uk/annual-reports-and-business-plan.htm
http://www.saferchildrenyork.org.uk/annual-reports-and-business-plan.htm


 

Council Plan 

23. The information included in this report is linked to the Council Plan 

priorities of “A focus on frontline services to ensure all residents, 

particularly the least advantaged, can access reliable services and 

community facilities” and “A council that listens to residents to ensure it 

delivers the services they want and works in partnership with local 

communities.” 

Implications 

24. There are no other direct implications arising from this report. 

Recommendations 

25. The recommendation is that the Children, Education & Communities 

Policy & Scrutiny Committee note the new safeguarding partnership 

arrangements and that the City of York Safeguarding Children 

Partnership (CYSCP) replaced the Local Safeguarding Children Board 

in April 2019.  

Reason:     To ensure that the Committee is aware of the transition to, 

the new arrangements and of the ongoing business of the 

Safeguarding Children Partnership. 

Contact Details 

Authors: 

Will Boardman 

Head of Corporate Strategy 

and City Partnerships 

Phone:01904 553412                          

will.boardman@york.gov.uk 

 

Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Amanda Hatton 

Corporate Director of Children, Education and 

Communities 

01904 554434 

amanda.hatton@york.gov.uk 

 Report Approved √ Date 16.09.19 

Wards Affected:   All  

Page 42



 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Abbreviations 

CCG – Clinical Commissioning Group 
CORAG - Chief Officers Reference and Accountability Group 
CYSCB- City of York Safeguarding Children Board 
CYSCP- City of York Safeguarding Children Partnership 
DFE - Department of Education 
HSB- harmful Sexual behaviour  
JTAI- Joint Targete
[...]


@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

2. Finance and Performance Monitoring Bi annual Update report  

3. CEC Directorate Peer Review  

4. York Theatre Royal Bi-annual Report  

5. York CVS Bi annual report  

Wednesday  

26 February 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

2. CYC Bi-annual report on Safeguarding and looked after children 

Tuesday 

24 March 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. SACRE (Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education) Annual Report and 
review of York Schools’ Agreed Syllabus  

2. Work Plan 

P
age 90



Wednesday 

22 April 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

Wednesday 

20 May 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Attendance of Executive Member for Children, Young People and Education
	5 Local Area Teams - Update
	Annex 1 - Early Help Audit

	6 City of York Safeguarding Children Partnership (CYSCP) Update
	7 Overview of Children's Services
	Annex A - Data Dashboard
	Annex B - Action Research Report
	Annex C - York_Focused_visit_of_local_authority_childrens_services_Jul19

	8 Cultural Entitlement for Young People
	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 24 September 2019 

Present Councillors Webb (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Daubeney, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton, 
Hollyer and Baker (substitute for Cllr D 
Taylor) 

Apologies Councillor D Taylor 

 
19. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Webb declared a personal non prejudicial interest in that he 
was a teacher at Archbishop Holgate’s Secondary School. 
 

20. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 23 July 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
It was noted that Cllr Fitzpatrick and Cllr Hollyer had both been 
appointed onto the Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee investigating 
food poverty. 
 

21. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

22. Attendance of Executive Member for Children, Young 
People and Education  
 
The Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education was in attendance to provide an update on his 
priorities and challenges for the 2019/20 municipal year. 



 
The Executive Member highlighted key points around his 
portfolio area and introduced his main priorities within 
Education, Skills, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND) and Children’s Social Care. 
 
In answer to Members questions the Executive Member and the 
Assistant Director of Education and Skills and Corporate 
Director of Children, Education and Communities stated that: 

 Enterprise Advisers had been recruited in a number of 
York schools to provide strategic support to the head 
teacher and Senior Leadership Teams. They helped 
develop an effective strategy within schools that provided 
young people with business skills. 

 The new Skills Plan did not address directly the skills gap 
regarding climate change mitigation but that the City 
Region and Local Authorities were aware that new 
methods, particularly within construction and engineering, 
were required. 

 Officers were encouraging head teachers to take the 
initiative and develop further the mental health champion 
scheme within their schools.  

 Head teachers across the city continued to meet to 
address the attainment gaps.  

 Speech and language therapists were using tool kits to 
accurately identify at the earliest possible stage speech, 
language and communication difficulties in young children. 
This would allow expert interventions to be put in place to 
help a child develop before they hit statutory school age. 

 A number of peer reviews were continuing to take place 
across the directorate. 

 A move to recruit additional foster carers was in 
commissioning.  

 The Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) was used by 
a team of safeguarding specialist to support cases and 
deliver an accurate and competent assessment, within the 
24hr time scale and would encourage a consistent 
approach to minimise drift and delay in both Child in Need 
and Child Protection plans. 

 Officers were supporting schools to meet the challenges 
of the new Ofsted education inspection framework. 

 
Members noted that the Executive Member had visited a 
number of York schools, York College and attended various 
forums where head teachers from faith, maintained and 



academy schools were committed to working together to 
improve the system as a whole. 

 
Members agreed it was important for the Committee to receive 
the outcomes of the peer reviews and the Chair thanked the 
Executive Member and officers for their update. 

 
Resolved:  

i) That the update be noted. 
 

ii) That an update be received in 6 months’ time 
 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 
 

23. Local Area Teams - Update  
 
The Committee considered a report that updated them on the 
outcomes of a multi-agency audit into early help arrangements. 
 
The Head of Early Help and Local Area Teams was in 
attendance to present the report and he updated Members on: 
 
• The findings from the multi-agency audit into early help 

arrangements. 
• How the audit was informing the review of early help 

arrangements and the development of a new early help 
strategy. 

• The next steps in reviewing and revising the early help offer 
in York.  

 
Members were informed that the YorOK Board and Early Help 
Partnership had instigated a multi-agency audit of early help 
arrangements in spring 2019 and that early help was not just a 
local authority responsibility, it was a collaboration with a 
complex range of partners operating at different levels of need 
right across the city. Members noted that the Working together 
2018 framework set the expectations for all partners in relation 
to early help and effective early help relied upon local 
organisations and agencies working together to: 
 

• Identify children and families who would benefit from early 
help. 

• Undertake an assessment of the next door early help. 



• Provide targeted early help services to address the 
assessed needs of a child and their family which focused 
on activity to improve the outcomes for the child. 

 
Officers drew Members attention to some key points in the 
audit, particularly around identifying and assessing need. It was 
confirmed that the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 
would help improve information sharing across multi-agency 
partners and develop early help interventions.   
 
Members noted that the audit had provided a helpful insight into 
the perceptions of different agencies operating locally and that 
the feedback had already been shared with the early help task 
and finish group, the early help partnership, the Youth Offending 
Team (YOT) Board and the YorOK Board.  
 
Officers confirmed there was a range of work being undertaken 
and that any changes would support the wider improvement 
journey for safeguarding children. The next steps were noted 
and following discussions around multi-agency working and 
mental health interventions, officers answered Members 
questions and confirmed that: 
 
• Multi-agency working had significantly improved through 

the use of MASH.   
• A lead professional would have an overview of the 

progress of a case, ensuring the views of families, children 
and young people were considered along with multi-
agency support joining together at the point of need, to 
reduce the impact on families.  

• There had been significant improvements within families, 
children and young people accessing the crisis team 
service, which had seen a reduction in hospital 
admissions. 

 
Members thanked officers for their update and were impressed 
with the work going on in this area. 
 
Resolved: 
   

i) That the report be noted. 
 

ii) That further reports be received in relation to:  

 The impact review results and the methodology to 
monitor the outcomes and changes. 



 Mental health interventions. 
 
Reason: To comply with scrutiny procedures. 
 

24. City of York Safeguarding Children Partnership (CYSCP) 
Update  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
activities of City of York Safeguarding Children Partnership 
(CYSCP). 
 
The Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 
gave an update and she informed Members that the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) held its last meeting on 23 
January 2019 and following the new national statutory 
arrangements, it became an ‘Early Adopter’ of the City of York 
Safeguarding Children Partnership on 1 April 2019. 
 
She highlighted the work the new partnership was delivering 
and reminded Members that the full CYSCP Annual report was 
available at http://www.saferchildrenyork.org.uk/about-the-
cyscb.htm  
 
In answer to Members questions the Corporate Director and 
Assistant Director of Children’s Specialist Services confirmed: 

 The distinction between safeguarding and child protection.  

 That this Committee and the Housing and Community 
Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee would be hosting a 
joint roundtable discussion on County Lines on 28 
October 2019.  

 That a multi-agency audit, led by the NSPCC, would take 
place between October and December 2019.   

 
The Chair thanked officers for their update. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the report and the new safeguarding 
partnership arrangements be noted. 

(ii) That the outcomes of the multi-agency audit be 
reported at a future Committee meeting. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee was aware of the 

transition to, the new arrangements and of the ongoing 
business of the Safeguarding Children Partnership.  

http://www.saferchildrenyork.org.uk/about-the-cyscb.htm
http://www.saferchildrenyork.org.uk/about-the-cyscb.htm


25. Overview of Children's Services  
 
Members considered a report that gave an overview of 
Children’s Services. 
 
The Assistant Director of Children’s Services summarised the 
report and confirmed that following the peer review that took 
place in May 2019 and the Ofsted focus visit in July 2019, 
officers had developed an improvement plan that would improve 
outcomes for children and future Ofsted inspection judgements. 
She brought to Members attention a child’s journey through 
Children’s Social Care and explained how the required 
improvements in children’s services would be achieved and 
what conditions must be put in place to ensure longstanding 
sustained change. 
 
Members noted that the unannounced focus visit was part of the 
usual Ofsted framework and was not triggered by the peer 
review. Senior Managers were pleased that Ofsted had 
recognised that they had already taken steps to ensure they had 
an accurate understanding of the quality of social work practice 
and the action needed to begin to improve services for children 
and families in York. 
 
The Assistant Director highlighted the findings and progress to 
date and in answer to Members questions she confirmed that: 

 There was a strength and focus on the quality of practice 
within social work.  

 Case chronologies were now being completed and 
updated during the assessment process and training for 
social workers had been initiated on their purpose and 
value.    

 The Front Door process had been restructured and they 
had been some restructuring within the safeguarding 
intervention teams. 

 External scrutiny was taking place through various peer 
reviews and all case files would be audited to a set 
template where managers would ensure any actions from 
the audits were undertaken. 

 Caseloads were tracked and there was now no cases that 
would come to the attention of children’s social care that 
received a response ‘no further action’. 

 A new supervision model had been introduced, which 
included staff engagement events taking place every 
quarter and staff wellbeing meetings every fortnight.  



 Consultation with the University of York had resulted in the 
recruitment of 8 new social workers starting in October 
2019 and the establishment of a Social Work Academy. 

 A new Leadership Academy was starting in November 
2019 to train and support staff to progress. 

 Ideally no agency social workers should be covering a 
permanent post by the end of 2019. 

 
Member’s thanked all staff for the work they were undertaking 
and implementing to improve the service and would welcome 
feedback on the results of any peer reviews.  

 
Resolved:   

 
i) That the report be accepted, noted and commented 

on. 
 
ii) That the outcomes of the peer reviews be reported 

when appropriate. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee are kept up to date with 

progress in Children’s Specialist Services. 
 

26. Cultural Entitlement for Young People  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on work 
to develop a cultural entitlement for young people. 
 
The Assistant Director of Communities and Culture was in 
attendance to give an update and confirmed that REACH, the 
Local Cultural Education Partnership, would lead the 
development of a joined-up local arts and heritage education 
offer for all children and young people. 
 
In answer to Members questions it was confirmed that: 
 

 Schools engagement was positive since the Ofsted 
framework had broadened and required children and 
young people to develop their cultural capacity through the 
curriculum. 

 Schools were considering sophisticated ways to really 
engage and encourage young people’s creative ambitions 
and artefacts would be welcomed in schools to benefit 
children inside the classroom. 



 A creative careers week was being developed to 
encourage students to meet with employers. 

 
Members thanked officers for their update and agreed that there 
was a need to ensure the most disadvantaged children and 
those with special educational needs and disability (SEND) 
benefited from this offer.  

 
Resolved:  

 
i) That the report be noted and commented on. 
 
ii) That the Chair of REACH be invited to present an 

update to the Committee at a future meeting. 
 

Reason: To ensure Members were informed and consulted on 
the development of cultural entitlement for young 
people. 

 
27. Work Plan  

 
The Committee considered its draft work plan for the municipal 
year 2019/20. 
 
It was noted that Members had been invited to attend the 
Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 28 October 2019 to jointly consider County Lines 
and the Scrutiny Officer would be emailing Committee Members 
further updates regarding this meeting. 
 
Following discussion, Members agreed to update the work plan 
with the following: 
 
29 October 2019 

 Overview of tenant involvement. 

 Overview of special educational needs and disability 
(SEND).  

 
27 November 2019 

 Invite the Chair of REACH to provide an update on the 
development of the cultural entitlement for young people 
from disadvantaged backgrounds. 

 Inclusion review update, including Danesgate. 

 Narrowing the Gap project work update.  
 



18 December 2019 
 An overview of quality assurance.  

 

26 February 2020 

 That an update on harmful sexual behaviour be included 
in the Bi-annual report on safeguarding and looked after 
children. 

 

It was agreed that peer reviews would be reported when 
appropriate. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 

Reason: To keep the Committees work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr R Webb, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 7.30pm]. 


